PETERSBURG BOROUGH RESOLUTION #2023-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE PETERSBURG BOROUGH APPROVING THE HOSPITAL BOARD'S SITE SELECTION FOR A NEW HOSPITAL FACILITY, AUTHORIZING THE HOSPITAL BOARD'S SUBMISSION OF REZONING AND SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS FOR THE SITE, AND AUTHORIZING THE HOSPITAL BOARD TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACTING WITH DAWSON CONSTRUCTION FOR PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES UNDER A CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/GENERAL CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2021, the Assembly approved Resolution #2021-04, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, stating its support for the Hospital Board ("the Board") to commence phased planning for a new hospital facility ("the project"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has now selected a preferred site for the project, a 17-acre area owned by the Borough, and referred to as the North Haugen-Excel St. Site ("the site"); and

WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly wishes to approve this selection, dedicate the site for such use, and authorize the Board to submit applications for rezoning and subdivision/replatting of the site as may be necessary for the project under the Petersburg Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to PMC 3.50.070C, the Board hired Bettisworth North Architects & Planners to act as the architect for the project and the Preliminary Design phase has commenced, including geotechnical investigation and site and utility assessment; and

WHEREAS, at its April 3, 2023 regular meeting, the Assembly appointed Borough Manager Giesbrecht to the PMC Project Steering Committee, so that he can advise the Assembly on the progress of the project moving forward; and

WHEREAS, in December 2022, the Hospital Board issued a Request for Proposals (RFP), seeking proposals for a Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) for the project; and

WHEREAS, the CM/GC would provide preconstruction services for the project during the design phase, including assisting with phasing of the project, cost estimating, and value engineering; and

WHEREAS, under the CM/GC contract, a Guaranteed Maximum Price amendment could be executed upon completion of the design, for the CM/GC to construct the project for an agreed upon maximum price; and

WHEREAS, if a Guaranteed Maximum Price cannot be agreed upon between the parties, the contract can be terminated: and

WHEREAS, in response to the RFP, the Board received two proposals, which were evaluated and scored by the Board's selection committee; and

WHEREAS, the committee recommended to the Board that the proposal submitted by

Dawson Construction be accepted, and the Board adopted that recommendation on February 23, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly wishes to now authorize the Board to proceed with contracting with Dawson Construction under a CM/GC contract, under the conditions set forth in this Resolution.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Assembly of the Petersburg Borough, as follows:

- The parcels identified in attached Exhibit B, located within the Airport Addition Subdivision (Plat Nos.77-2 and 94-6, Petersburg Recording District), selected by the Hospital Board as the preferred site, are hereby dedicated for use by the Hospital Board for the new hospital facility.
- 2. Pursuant to the selection of this site for the project, the Hospital Board is authorized to submit applications for a change of zoning of the parcels from their current zoning to Public Use, and for subdivision/replatting of this area, along with any necessary right-of-way vacations, as may be required under the provisions of Petersburg Municipal Code.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 9.03 of the Borough Charter and Sections 3.50.060 and 3.50.080 of the Petersburg Municipal Code, the Hospital Board is authorized to proceed with execution of a CM/GC contract with Dawson Construction, in substantially the form as attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Hospital Board shall administer, supervise and manage all aspects of Dawson's performance under the contract.
- 4. No Guaranteed Maximum Price amendment or Notice to Proceed for any service that does not constitute a preconstruction service shall be executed without authorization of the Assembly.
- 5. The Borough shall be notified when the Hospital Board issues any Notice to Proceed (NTP) to Dawson for preconstruction services. Such notice shall be given by email or personal delivery to the Borough Manager and to the Borough Clerk. A NTP can be issued by the Hospital Board only if the funds for the work to be performed under the NTP are fully appropriated for that work in the current hospital budget and said appropriation shall not lapse until the work called for under the NTP has been fully performed.
- 6. The Borough Manager is authorized to acknowledge in writing the CM/GC contract under the terms and conditions of this Resolution, and the Manager's signature shall be attested to by the Borough Clerk.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY the Petersburg Borough Assembly on this 17th day of April, 2023.

day of April, 2023.		
ATTEST:	Mark Jensen, Mayor	_
Debra K. Thompson, Borough Clerk		
 Assembly Resolution #2023-04		

Page 2